



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

## JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ KP(M)565/2018
Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO & Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Urban

Development Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati - 06

Date of hearing : 30-8-2019

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 30-8-2019

The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present. The Public authority is represented by Smt. Moromi Payeng, SPIO & Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Urban Development Deptt. assisted by Sri Tapan Kr. Baisya, Jr. Admn. Asstt.

The SPIO & Deputy Secretary, U.D.D. Deptt. has furnished a written statement dt. 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2019 that the information sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dt. 1-12-2017 was furnished to the petitioner on 15-5-2018 enclosing Annexure – A, B & C.

The petitioner present stated that he has not received any information till date and requested the Public authority to furnish receipt of the same by him. The SPIO stated that the letter dt. 15-5-2018 addressed to the petitioner was sent to the Issue Branch of the Secretariat on 23-5-2018 and furnished a copy of the receipt given by the Issue Branch dt. 23-5-2018 which is taken on record. The petitioner stated that no reply was received by him from the Issue Branch and the SPIO & Deputy Secretary, U.D.D. Deptt. requested the petitioner to visit their office to collect copies of documents from their office, as only the office copy was available with them. The petitioner agreed to visit their office on 3-9-2019 and collect the same.

In view of the above the Commission directs the SPIO & Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Urban Development Deptt. to furnish the documents to the petitioner on 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2019 and also directed to furnish RTI information in future through speed post or registered post.

With the above direction the 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal petition dt. 14-5-2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission

- 1. The SPIO & Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Urban Development Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati 06 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Urban Development Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati 06, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 781001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission